TOWN OF ALTA RESOLUTION NO. 2020-R-2

A RESOLUTION ABOUT PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERSHIP

WHEREAS, Alta Town Code section 10-4-3 provides: "[Planning Commission] Members shall continue to serve until their successors are appointed. If the mayor does not reappoint a new planning commission member at the end of a planning commission member's five (5) year term, that planning commission member shall continue to serve, unless such planning commission member elects to step down"; and

WHEREAS, the term of Planning Commission Member Roger Bourke was scheduled to expire at the end of the year 2019; and

WHEREAS, a successor to Commission Member Bourke has not been appointed because a successor has not been confirmed by the Alta Town Council; and

WHEREAS, the Alta Town Council has reviewed the correspondence between Mayor Harris Sondak and Commission Member Bourke concerning the expiration of the term of Commission Member Bourke;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY ALTA TOWN COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Town Council finds that Commission Member Bourke did not resign or elect to step down.

Section 2. The Town Council determines that in accordance with Town of Alta ordinances, Commission Member Bourke shall continue to serve on the Planning Commission until the effective time that either (a) the Mayor has appointed and the Town Council has confirmed a successor, or (b) Commission Member Bourke notifies the Mayor in writing that he elects to step down.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately and shall be deemed effective as of December 31, 2019.

APPROVED by Alta Town Council of	on the day of February, 2020.
Ву:	-
Mayor Harris Sondak	
Attest:	
Piner Lever Town Clerk	